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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0336 
Address 115 Short Street BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Section 4.56 modification of Determination No 

DA/2021/0841 which approved a new dwelling, carport and 
associated works, with this proposal seeking to enclose the 
carport to form a garage  

Date of Lodgement 10 October 2023 
Applicant SJB Planning 
Owner Ms Belinda J Ainsworth 
Number of Submissions Two (2)  
Cost of works $1,300,000.00  
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Variation to Floor Space Ratio development standard 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent to be amended 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Conditions of Development Consent – DA/2021/0841 
Attachment D Stamped Approved Plans – DA/2021/0841  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 4.56 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No DA/2021/0841 
dated 4 August 2022 which approved a new dwelling, carport and associated works, and this 
modification now seeks to enclose the carport to form to a garage at 115 Short Street 
Birchgrove.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and two (2) submissions were received 
in response to the initial notification.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard.  
 
The non-compliance is considered acceptable as the increase in FSR is contained within the 
approved building envelope under DA/2021/0841 and does not result in any undue or adverse 
streetscape or amenity impacts, and therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for the following component:  
 

• Conversion of the approved carport under DA/2021/0841 to a garage with a gravel 
roof; and  

• Amendment of the approved concrete finished wall on the western elevation to a face 
brick finish.  

 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Short Street at the intersection of Short and 
Bay Street. The site area is approximately 228.6sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 
543492. The site is irregular in shape, with an approximate frontage of 10.3m to Short Street 
and a splayed secondary frontage of approximately 9.8m to Bay Street. 
 
The site is currently under construction in accordance with DA/2021/0841 and 
CCP/2023/0416. Adjoining the site to the south-west is a pair of 2 and 3 storey terraces. 
Adjoining the site to north-east is a vacant lot zoned for public recreation, located on the corner 
of Short and Bay Street.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item; however, it is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. The closest heritage item in the vicinity is Heritage Item I523 at 31 
Cameron Street (on the corner of Short and Cameron Streets).  
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Figure 1: Zoning Map with subject site in red 
 

 
Figure 2 : Site Photo 

 
4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties. 
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
CCP/2023/0416 Construction Certificate – DA/2021/0841 25/07/2023 

Completed 
DA/2021/0841 Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a 

new multi level dwelling, carport to rear and 
associated works, including tree removal.  

04/08/2022 
Consent Order 
with Amended 
Plans – COURT 

DA/2020/0375 Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a 
new multi level dwelling with parking at rear and 
associated works.  

10/11/2020 
Refused 
(IWLPP) 

PREDA/2019/181 Demolition and construction of a new three level 
dwelling-house, and associated works, including 
associated parking and tree removal.  

05/12/2019 
Issued 

PREDA/2012/49 Alterations and addition to existing dwelling including 
addition of second storey.  

25/05/2012 
Issued 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 
No recent relevant history.  
 
5.  Section 4.56 Modification of Consent 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
Section 4.56  
 
Section 4.56 of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development consent 
granted by it, if:  
 

(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which the consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and  

 
Comment: In considering whether the development as modified is substantially the same 
as that for which consent was originally granted, an assessment against relevant case 
law has been undertaken, with particular regard to Moto Projects (No 2) v North Sydney 
Council [1999] NSWLEC 280, which deals with taking both a qualitative and quantitative 
approach to addressing the ‘substantially the same’ test of Section 4.56. The proposed 
modifications will result in a development that is substantially the same development as 
the originally approved development. The built form and appearance remains largely the 
same, the conversion of the carport to garage and change in finish from concrete to face 
brick is within the scope of the previous application and is considered acceptable in this 
regard.  

 
(b) it has notified the application in accordance with— 

(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, and 
(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 
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Comment: The application was notified in accordance with the above and Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy.  
 
(c) it has notified, or made reasonable attempts to notify, each person who made a 

submission in respect of the relevant development application of the proposed 
modification by sending written notice to the last address known to the consent 
authority of the objector or other person, and 

 
Comment / Assessment: The application was notified to persons who made a submission 
against the original application in accordance with the above as well as in line with 
Council’s Community Engagement Strategy.  
 
(d) it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 

any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be. 

 
Comment: Two submissions were received which are discussed in detail later in this 
report.  

 
6.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments to this modification.  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
Part 4 – Principal Development Standards 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area 

No changes from the previously approved under 
DA/2021/0841 

No change 

Section 4.3C 
(3)(b)  
Site 
Coverage 
Section 4.4 
Floor Space 
Ratio  

Maximum 0.9:1 or 205.74sqm No 
Proposed 1.03:1 or 235.48sqm  
Variation 29.74sqm or 14.46% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation 
of Floor 
Space Ratio 
and Site 
Area  

The Site Area and Floor Space Ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.6  
Exceptions 
to 
Development 
Standards 

The proposed modification is not required to formally 
submit a written request to vary a development standard 
having regard to the decision within North Sydney Council 
v Michael Standley & Associates Pty Ltd [1998] NSWSC 
163 that states that Section 96 (now Section 4.55) is a: 
 

‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a modification 
application may be approved notwithstanding the 
development would be in breach of an applicable 
development standard were it the subject of an original 
development application. 
 

Notwithstanding, the assessment principles and 
considerations set out in Section 4.6 of IWLEP 2022 are 
applied as guidance, which is discussed below this table.  

See 
discussion 
below 

 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• To establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density; 
• To ensure development density reflects its locality; 
• To provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities; 
• To minimise adverse impacts on local amenity; and 
• To increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard 
prescribed under Section 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
The Land and Environment Court has established that SEPP 1 cannot be used at Section 
4.55 / Section 4.56 stage, as SEPP 1 expressly only applies ‘where a development application 
is made’, not when a modification application is made. The same would apply to Clause 4.6 
variations, which expressly only regulates whether ‘development consent’ may be granted, 
not whether an existing consent may be modified. As such, a Clause 4.6 variation has no 
application to Section 4.55 / Section 4.56 modifications. 
 
Notwithstanding, the variation to the FSR  development standard is supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The lack of any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties;  
• The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as the development density reflects 

its locality and the proposal has minimal impact on local amenity; and  
• The modified proposal will be consistent with the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 

development standard for the following reasons:   
o The development provides for an appropriate development density in light of the 

site constraints (i.e small lot area and HCA) which is reflective of that in the locality.  
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o The numerical departure does not contribute to any undue adverse bulk and scale 
and amenity impacts to neighbouring properties, with particular regard for solar 
access, view sharing, visual and acoustic privacy.  

o The proposal will not remove any existing canopy trees or significant vegetation to 
accommodate the amendments.  

o The proposed development does not detract from the desired character of the 
distinctive neighbourhood. 

o The proposed development, as reinforced by condition, will result in acceptable 
streetscape impacts.  

 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
Conservation 

The subject property at 115 Short Street, Birchgrove is a 
contributory dwelling located within the Town of Waterview 
Heritage Conservation Area (C31 in Schedule 5 of the 
IWLEP 2022).  
As previously noted, the proposal includes the following 
changes:  
• Conversion of the approved carport to a garage with 

a gravel roof; and 
• Amend all concrete finished walls to face brick.  

The proposed changes have been considered against the 
relevant streetscape and heritage controls of the IWLEP 
2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
(LDCP 2013), including inter-alia:  
• This part of the LEP; 
• The following Sections of the LDCP 2013:  

o Part C1.4: Heritage Conservation Areas and 
Heritage Items;  

o Part C1.5: Corner Sites;  
o Part C2.2.2.5: Mort Bay Distinctive 

Neighbourhood;  
o Part C2.2.2.5(c): Upper Slopes Sub Area; and 

The modification to convert the approved carport under to 
a garage is generally acceptable from a heritage 
perspective because it is within the approved envelope of 
the approved carport. It is the same height as the carport 
and the proposed roof form is smaller than that approved 
for the carport.  
However, the render paint in “Dark Bronze” for the 
proposed garage is not supported as this is not a 
complementary colour in the streetscape. Materials, 
finishes, textures and colours must be complementary to 
the colour schemes of contributory dwellings within the 
streetscape. Reflective wall cladding is not acceptable, 
and light, warm, earthy tones are to be used. Greys and 
blacks are not acceptable and should be avoided.  
In order to address the above concerns, the following 
design change condition is recommended to be added as 
a condition of consent:  
X. Design Change 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the 
Certifying Authority must be provided with amended plans 
demonstrating the following:   

X. The dark bronze rendered paint to the external 
walls of the garage in the Revised Finishes 
Schedule (PR01) must be replaced with “Selected 
off white brick OR concrete finish with brick 
pattern” (BR01) or “Brick, Off White” (BR02), as 
approved by the Court in the Finishes Schedule.  

Subject to the above design change condition, the roof 
form, proportions to openings and finishes and materials 
and the overall form, scale and general design and 
appearance of the works, will be compatible with, and will 
not detract from the approved dwelling house or the 
streetscape.  
In summary, the new dwelling and associated works, as 
modified and as conditioned, will be of a siting, form, size, 
scale, design, appearance and detail that will be 
compatible with the streetscape and Heritage 
Conservation Area, and will satisfy the relevant 
streetscape and heritage controls of this part of the LEP 
and those contained in the LDCP 2013.  

 
Part 6 – Additional Local Provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid Sulfate 
Soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this 
section as the application does not propose any works that 
would result in any significant adverse impacts to the 
watertable.  

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

No change to the approved earthworks proposed under 
DA/2021/0841.  

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions relating to stormwater management 
during construction were imposed on the original consent 
and will remain in force as part of any consent granted.  

Yes 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013).  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
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C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, as 

conditioned 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.5 – Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.2.5(c) – Upper Slopes Sub Area 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes, as 

conditioned 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes, as 

conditioned 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) 
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The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the LDCP 2013.  
 
Part B – Connections 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
B1.1  
Connections - 
Objectives 

The proposed modifications will not alter the key strategic 
objectives of this Part of the DCP.  

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.1  
Site and 
Context 
Analysis 

The development is well designed and appropriately 
considers context, scale, built form, density and resource, 
energy and water efficiency, streetscape, travel networks 
and connections, social dimensions, and aesthetics.  

Yes 

C1.4  
Heritage 
Conservation 
Areas and 
Heritage 
Items 

For reasons discussed in this report, the proposed 
modifications, as conditioned, will not detract from the 
heritage significance of the site or the HCA and will result in 
acceptable amenity outcomes and impacts on adjoining 
properties.   

Yes, as 
conditioned 

C1.5  
Corner Sites 

The proposed modifications raise no issues that will be 
contrary to the provisions and objectives of this part of the 
DCP.  

Yes 

C1.11  
Parking 

Council’s Engineer has recommended a condition with 
regard to the design of the vehicular access and off-street 
parking facilities, which will be imposed on any consent 
granted.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

C1.12 
Landscaping 
& 
C1.14  
Tree 
Management 

The proposal will not change the Landscaped Area 
approved under DA/2021/0841 and will not adversely 
impact on existing prescribed trees.  

Yes  

 
Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C2.2.2.5   
Mort Bay 
Distinctive 
Neighbourho
od 

C2.2.2.5(c) 
– Upper 
Slopes Sub 
Area  

The proposed works will not breach the approved building 
envelope under DA/2021/0841, and as reinforced by 
conditions, remains sympathetic to the pattern of 
development in the locality and preserves conservation 
values when viewed from the street.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part C – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C3.1 
Residential 
General 
Provisions  

The development, as modified and as conditioned, will result 
in acceptable streetscape, and on-site and off-site amenity 
outcomes and impacts, and will remain respectful of the 
existing dwelling and pattern of development in the street 
and wider area.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

C3.2  
Site Layout 
and Building 
Design 

The dwelling house modifications will not alter the siting, 
side wall heights and setbacks, and / or front and rear 
building line locations of the approved dwelling house under 
DA/2021/0841. Further, the proposed enclosure of the 
carport to form a garage will be compliant with the Side 
Boundary Setbacks Graph prescribed in this part of the DCP 
to the western boundary shared with No. 113 Short Street.  

Yes 

C3.3  
Elevation and 
Materials  

Roof forms, the shape and proportions to openings, and 
finishes and materials, as modified and as conditioned (see 
Heritage Conservation assessment previously in this 
report), will remain compatible with the existing dwelling 
house and the approved development under DA/2021/0841.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

C3.8  
Private Open 
Space  

The proposal does not alter the dimension and area of, or 
access arrangements to, the approved Private Open Space 
to the subject dwelling house.   

Yes 

3.9  
Solar Access 

The proposal will have no implications in terms of solar 
access to the subject site, nor additionally overshadow any 
adjoining living room windows and / or private open space 
contrary to the Solar Access controls prescribed in this part 
of the DCP. Given the above, the proposal raises no issues 
that will be contrary to the provisions and objectives of this 
part of the DCP.   

Yes 

C3.10  
Views  

There will be no view loss implications that will arise as a 
result of the proposed changes.  

Yes 

C3.11  
Visual 
Privacy  

The proposal will not exacerbate, nor result in, any undue 
adverse view lines, into the windows or rear POS of any 
adjoining properties, and hence, raises no issues that will be 
contrary to the provisions and objectives of this part of the 
DCP.   

Yes 

C3.12 
Acoustic 
Privacy  

There will be no acoustic privacy implications that will arise 
as a result of the proposal.  

Yes 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality.  
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed.  
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E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 25 October 2023 to 13 November 2023.  
 
A total of two (2) submissions were received in response to the initial notification.  
 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below:  
 
 

Concern   Comment 
Obstruction to 
stormwater 
overland flow paths  

The proposed modifications do not result in any further obstruction 
of overland flow paths, and subject to standard conditions as 
recommended by Council’s Engineers under DA/2021/0841 which 
will remain in force as part of any consent granted, is satisfactory 
with regard to site drainage and stormwater control considerations.  

Increased GFA, 
height and bulk, and 
building footprint as 
a result of enclosing 
the carport to form a 
garage  

As noted previously in this report, a variation to the Floor Space 
Ratio (FSR) development standard under Section 4.4 of the IWLEP 
2022 is supported for the following reasons:  
 
• The lack of any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 

properties;  
• The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives (see 

Section 2.3 above); and  
• The modified proposal will be consistent with the objectives of 

the Floor Space Ratio development standard.  
 
In addition, the proposal will not alter the siting, side wall heights and 
setbacks, and / or front and rear building line locations of the 
approved dwelling house under DA/2021/0841, and the garage will 
have the same height and building envelope as the approved 
carport and will comply with the side boundary setback control to the 
western boundary shared with No. 113 Short Street.  

Adverse 
streetscape 
impacts from the 
proposed changes 
to appearance   

As noted previously in this report, the proposal modifications, as 
conditioned, will be of a siting, form, size, scale, design, appearance 
and detail that will be compatible with, and / or will not detract from 
the existing dwelling house, the streetscape, Heritage Conservation 
Area, and will satisfy the relevant streetscape and heritage controls 
of this part of the LEP and those contained in the LDCP 2013.  

Notification of the 
subject MOD made 
by post being not 
fully accessible 

The subject application was notified in accordance with the 
requirements of the EP and A Act 1979 and Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy.  

 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 268 

7.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
The proposed modifications would not trigger any changes to the contributions as they appear 
on the current consent.  
 
8. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist – Acceptable, subject to a recommended additional condition – see 
the IWLEP 2022 - Heritage Conservation previously in this report for further details.  

• Development Engineer – Satisfactory, subject to conditions as recommended and 
imposed on the original consent.  

 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development, as modified and as conditioned, will not result in any significant impacts on 
the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the 
public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  
 
10. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.56 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Applictaion No MOD/2023/0336  to enclose 
the carport to form a garage at 115 Short Street, Birchgrove subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent to be 
amended 
 

1.    Documents related to the consent 

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below:  

Plans 

Plan, 
Revision and 
Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

A001 Rev 3 Existing Site Plan 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A002 Rev 3 Existing Floor Plan 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A010 Rev 3 Demolition Plan 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A100 Rev 3 Proposed Site 
Plan/Site Analysis  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A101 Rev 3 Proposed Ground 
Floor Plan  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston  

A102 Rev 3 Proposed First Floor 
Plan  

29/09/23  Studio Johnston 

A103 Rev 3 Proposed Second 
Floor Plan  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A104 Rev 3 Proposed Roof Plan 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A200 Rev 3 Proposed East 
Elevation – Reserve  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A200 Rev 3 Proposed West 
Elevation Adjacent to 
No 113 Short Street  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A202 Rev 3 Proposed North 
Elevation – Short 
Street  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A203 Rev 3 Proposed South 
Elevation – Bay Street  

29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A300 Rev 3 Preliminary Section A 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A301 Rev 3 Preliminary Section B 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

A302 Rev 3 Preliminary Section C 29/09/23 Studio Johnston 

Revision A  Finishes Schedule 29/09/23  Studio Johnston 
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19234 C1 
Rev B 

Civil Plan  13/08/2021 Bradley Moran 

1319261S  BASIX Certificate 1/07/2022 LC Consulting 
Engineers 

SK 1 Amended 3 –
Landscape Plan – 
Privacy Screen & 
Planting 

30/06/2022 Phillips Marler 

SK 2 East Elevation – 
Existing Proposed 
Levels 

09/06/2022 Phillips Marler 

SK 3 2 – Section – Planting 
Bed P1 – New Carport 
Slab – Planting Bed P2  

09/06/2022 Phillips Marler 

SK 4 3 – Section – 
Proposed Deck & 
Garden Bed P3 

24/06/2022 Phillips Marler 

  

As amended by the conditions of consent.  

(Condition modified by MOD/2023/0336 – 14 May 2024) 

 

2  Amendments  

Prior to the commencement of demolition works or prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate, the proposal is to be amended in the following manner:  
 

a. The Architectural Plans are to be amended as follows:  
i. the privacy screen shown in Amended 3 – Landscape Plan – Privacy Screen & 

Planting Drawing SK1 is to be of solid timber construction.  
ii. The dark bronze rendered paint to the external walls of the garage in the 

Revised Finishes Schedule (PR01) must be replaced with “Selected off white 
brick OR concrete finish with brick pattern” (BR01) or “Brick, Off White” (BR02), 
as approved by the Court in the Finishes Schedule.  

 
Plans detailing these amendments are required to be shown on the Construction Certificate.  
 
Reason: To ensure the finishes are compatible with the character of the area.  

(Condition modified by MOD/2023/0336 – 14 May 2024) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Conditions of Development Consent – 
DA/2021/0841 
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Attachment D – Stamped Approved Plans – DA/2021/0841
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